These pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with (a) the Company’s
2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K and (b) the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June
30, 2010.

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and do not purport to represent what the
Company’s financial position or results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the acquisition of
the Fidelity Portfolio had occurred on June 30, 2010 or January 1, 2009, nor do they purport to project the financial
position or results of operations of the Company at any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transaction described above have
been included in the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2010
(unaudited, dollars in thousands)

Consolidated
 American
Campus

 Communities,
Inc.

and Subsidiaries
Completed

Transaction (A)

Fidelity Portfolio
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Assets
Investments in real estate, net $ 2,041,230 $ 21,140 $ 362,696 (B) $ 2,425,066
Cash and cash equivalents 20,932 (20,965 ) 240,222 (C) 240,189
Restricted cash 31,615 - 2,933 (D) 34,548
Student contracts receivable, net 4,249 - 586 (E) 4,835
Other assets 52,874 295 928 (F) 54,097
Total assets $ 2,150,900 $ 470 $ 607,365 $ 2,758,735

Liability and stockholders’
equity

Liabilities:
  Secured debt $ 1,171,141 $ - $ 238,539 (G) $ 1,409,680
  Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 26,963 213 2,906 (H) 30,082
  Other liabilities 44,380 257 4,055 (I) 48,692
Total liabilities 1,242,484 470 245,500 1,488,454

Redeemable noncontrolling
interests 34,654 - - 34,654

Equity:
  American Campus
Communities, Inc.
   stockholders’ equity:
   Common stock 524 - 138 (J) 662
   Additional paid in capital 1,101,686 - 357,558 (J) 1,459,244
   Accumulated earnings and
distributions (226,266 ) - 4,169 (F) (222,097 )
   Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (6,059 ) - - (6,059 )
   Total American Campus
Communities,
   Inc. stockholders’ equity 869,885 - 361,865 1,231,750
  Noncontrolling interests 3,877 - - 3,877
Total equity 873,762 - 361,865 1,235,627

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,150,900 $ 470 $ 607,365 $ 2,758,735

6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Company
Year Ended
 December

31,
2009

Discontinued
 Operations

(a)

Completed
 Transactions

(b)

Fidelity
Portfolio

(c)
Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Consolidated

Revenues $ 309,590 $ (4,644 ) $ 4,839 $ 44,867 $ (1,735 )(d) $ 352,917

Operating expenses:
  Property operating
expenses 143,165 (2,818 ) 4,070 23,809 (238 )(e) 167,988
  Third party
development
and management
services  11,250 -  -  - (1,497 )(f) 9,753
  General and
administrative 10,955 - - - - 10,955
  Depreciation and
amortization 76,201 (1,647 ) 1,315 - 13,574 (g) 89,443
  Ground/facility lease 2,107 - - - - 2,107
Total operating
expenses 243,678 (4,465 ) 5,385 23,809 11,839 280,246

Operating income (loss) 65,912 (179 ) (546 ) 21,058 (13,574 ) 72,671

Nonoperating income
and (expenses):
  Interest income 120 (2 ) - 3 - 121
  Interest expense (62,747 ) 1,555 - (14,884 ) 4,170 (h) (71,906 )
  Amortization of
deferred
   financing costs (3,466 ) 31  -  - (504 )(i) (3,939 )
  Loss from
unconsolidated
   joint ventures (2,073 ) -  - -  1,120 (j) (953 )
  Other nonoperating
income 402 - - - - 402
Total nonoperating
expenses (67,764 ) 1,584 - (14,881 ) 4,786 (76,275 )

(Loss) income from
   continuing operations
   before income taxes (1,852 )   1,405 (546 )   6,177 (8,788 ) (3,604 )
Income tax provision (540 ) - - - - (540 )

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

(Loss) income from
  continuing operations (2,392 ) 1,405 (546 ) 6,177 (8,788 ) (4,144 )
Income from continuing
  operations  attributable
to
  noncontrolling
interests (630 )   -   -   -  28 (k) (602 )
(Loss) income from
  continuing operations
  attributable to
common
  shareholders $ (3,022 ) $   1,405 $ (546 ) $   6,177 $ (8,760 ) $ (4,746 )

Loss from continuing
  operations attributable
to
  common
shareholders,  as
  adjusted - per share –
basic
  and diluted $ (0.08 ) $ (0.09 )

Weighted average
common
  shares outstanding:
  Basic and diluted 48,706,480 13,800,000 (l) 62,506,480

7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Company
Six Months

Ended June 30,
 2010

Completed
Transactions

(a)

Fidelity
Portfolio
(b)

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Consolidated

Revenues $ 158,225 $ 1,874 $ 23,492 $ (912 ) (c) $ 182,679

Operating expenses:
 Property operating
expenses 68,783 1,578 11,480 (134 ) (d) 81,707
  Third party
development and
   management
services  5,895  -  - (778 ) (e)  5,117
  General and
administrative 5,369 - - - 5,369
  Depreciation and
amortization 35,283 395 - 4,633 (f) 40,311
  Ground/facility
lease 1,324 - - - 1,324
Total operating
expenses 116,654 1,973 11,480 3,721 133,828

Operating income
(loss) 41,571 (99 ) 12,012 (4,633 ) 48,851

Nonoperating
income and
(expenses):
  Interest income 33 - 1 - 34
  Interest expense (30,262 ) - (7,457 ) 2,086 (g) (35,633 )
  Amortization of
deferred financing
costs (2,057 )  -  - (252 ) (h) (2,309 )
  Loss from
unconsolidated joint
   ventures (2,125 )  -  -  1,571 (i) (554 )
Total nonoperating
expenses (34,411 ) - (7,456 ) 3,405 (38,462 )

Income (loss) from
continuing
  operations before
income taxes 7,160 (99 )  4,556 (1,228 )  10,389

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Income tax
provision (285 ) - - - (285 )
Income (loss) from
continuing
  operations 6,875 (99 )  4,556 (1,228 )  10,104
Income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (498 )  -  - (66 ) (j) (564 )
Income (loss) from
continuing
operations
attributable to
common
shareholders $ 6,377 $ (99 ) $ 4,556 $ (1,294 ) $ 9,540

Income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
common
shareholders, as
adjusted - per share –
basic and diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.14

Weighted average
common shares
 outstanding:
  Basic 52,285,919 13,800,000 (k) 66,085,919
  Diluted 52,829,613 13,800,000 (k) 66,629,613

8

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1.  Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(A)  In July 2010, the Company acquired a 487-bed property for a purchase price of $21.4 million.  For pro forma
purposes, we have reflected the acquisition as if it occurred on June 30, 2010.

(B)  Reflects the Company’s acquisition of the Fidelity Portfolio, assuming it had occurred on June 30, 2010.  Pro
forma adjustments related to the purchase price allocation of the Fidelity Portfolio are preliminary and subject to